Introduced On: May 16, 2024				
Council	Motion	Second	Vote	
Sohmer		Х	X	
Yoon			ABSENT	
Suh			X	
Drumgoole			X	
Kasofsky			X	
Cervieri	X		X	

Adopted On: June 20, 2024			
Council	Motion	Second	Vote
Sohmer	120		Х
Yoon			Х
Suh		X	Х
Drumgoole			Х
Kasofsky			Х
Cervieri	Х		Х

### BOROUGH OF FORT LEE 309 Main Street Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024

### **ORDINANCE # 2024-6**

## "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 388, SECTIONS 14 AND 69 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FORT LEE, ENTITLED "HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES" (Removal 1471 Anderson Avenue)

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 388, SECTIONS 14 AND 69 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FORT LEE, ENTITLED "HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FORT LEE as follows:

**Section I:** Chapter 388, Section 69, Schedule XXIII, is hereby amended and supplemented so as to <u>delete</u> the following as a handicapped parking space:

### 1471 Anderson Avenue

"388-69 (tttt)": Starting at the apex of the south curb line on Riverdale Drive and the east curb line of Anderson Avenue extending 35 feet south along the west curb line of Anderson Avenue then extending another 22 feet for a total of 75 feet.

**Section II:** The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable; should any part, portion or provision hereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional, said finding shall not affect any other part, portion or provision thereof.

**Section III:** In the event on any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Borough of Fort Lee, the provisions hereof shall be deemed to govern. All other parts, portions, and provisions of Chapter 388 are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent herewith.

**Section IV:** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publications according to law.

ATTEST:

Evelyn Rosario, RMC, CMC, MMC Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF FORT LEE Mark Sokolich, Mayor